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Introduction 
 
On 26 July 2005, Her Excellency Ms Quentin Bryce, AC, Governor of Queensland, issued writs for by-
elections in the Electoral Districts of Chatsworth and Redcliffe to fill vacancies in Parliament following 
the resignations of Mr T M Mackenroth and Mr R K Hollis. 
 
These were the first and second by-elections during the term of the 51st Parliament and the 375th and 
376th for the Queensland Parliament since 1860. 
 
There were four candidates nominated for the Chatsworth election and seven candidates nominated for 
the Redcliffe election.  Mr Michael Caltabiano was elected on the second preference count for 
Chatsworth and Mr Terry Rogers was elected on the fifth preference count for Redcliffe. 
 
Following the successful model used at the 2004 general election, a voter information letter was sent to 
all electors on the roll following the close of rolls on 30 July 2005.  The letter detailed the requirement to 
vote in the respective by-elections and provided information on polling booths and candidates.  The 
Commission is satisfied that this direct approach is the most effective way in which to meet the need to 
alert electors of the timing and voting obligation attaching to an election. 
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Chatsworth and Redcliffe By-Election Timetable 

 
 

 
Issue of Writs Tuesday  – 26 July 2005

 
Close of Rolls 5.00 pm Saturday – 30 July 2005

 
Close of Nominations for Candidates 
HTV Card Lodgement 

12.00 Noon Tuesday – 2 August 2005
5.00 pm Friday – 12 August 2005

 
Pre-Poll Voting: 

 
 Declaration (In Person) Start:  Monday – 8 August 2005

End:  6.00 pm – Friday – 19 August 2005

 
 Declaration (Postal) Applications Close:  6.00 pm

Thursday – 18 August 2005
 

End:  6.00 pm Saturday – 20 August 2005

Cut-off for Return of Ballot Papers:  6.00 pm 
Tuesday – 30 August 2005

 
 Electoral Visitor Start:  Wednesday – 3 August 2005 

Applications Close:  6.00 pm
Thursday – 18 August 2005 

End:  6.00 pm Saturday – 20 August 2005

 
 Declared Institution Start:  Tuesday – 9 August 2005

End:  6.00 pm Saturday – 20 August 2005

 
Polling Day 8.00 am – 6.00 pm Saturday – 20 August 2005

 
Deadline for Return of Writs Monday – 19 September 2005

(Writs actually returned 29 August 2005)

 
Deadline for Challenge Within 7 days after day of ACTUAL return of Writs

Monday – 5 September 2005
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Chatsworth Fastfacts 
 
 
1. Administration 
 

Returning Officer (RO): Norm Ludwig   Assisting the RO: Alicia Castillon 
 
Office Address:  64 Gray Street, Carina Qld 4152 
    (PO Box 623 Cannon Hill Qld 4170) 
 
Telephone No:  1300 881 665   
         
Fax No:   (07) 3901 6072 
         
Polling Booths:  12         
    
Pre-Poll Centres:    3 (Offices of the ROs for Chatsworth & Redcliffe & ECQ Brisbane) 

 
Declared Institutions:   2     
         
No. of Polling Officials: 70 
 
Rate of Public Funding for Parties and Candidates: $1.39413 per eligible vote  

 
 
2. Table (1) Demographic Profile (Based on 2001 Census data) 
 

Demographic 
Attributes Chatsworth State Mean Difference from 

State Mean 
Comparative 

Ranking 
(of 89 Districts) 

Percentage of 
Population 18+ 73.91% 74.47% -0.56% 36 

Proportion of 
Australian 
Citizens 18+ 

73.64% 74.03% -0.39% 37 

Same Address 
Five Years Ago 45.67% 41.14% +4.53% 40 

Overseas Born 20.47% 16.98% +3.49% 25 

Language Other 
than English 15.43% 12.00% +3.43% 18 

 
 
3. Electors as at Close of Rolls:  Saturday 30 July 2005 
 
 Total Enrolment:  30,500 Female:  16,226 (53.20%)  Male:  14,274 (46.80%) 
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Chatsworth Fastfacts 

 
 

4. Chatsworth Close of Nominations:  2 August 2005 
 
  Number of Candidates:  4 Female:  1 (25.00%) Male:  3 (75.00%) 
 
  Participating Registered Parties:  4 (80.00%) 
  Independents: 0 
  Non-Participating Registered Parties: 1 
 
 

5. Candidates Names in Ballot Paper Order 
 

 MYATT Barry    (One Nation) 
 

 CALTABIANO Michael (Liberal Party) 
 

 FORRESTER Chris  (Australian Labor Party) 
 

 JENKINS Elissa  (The Greens) 
 

 
 

6. Results 
 
  Total Formal Votes 26,038 (98.64% of the Total Votes) 
 
  Total Informal Votes      358 (  1.36% of the Total Votes) 
 
 Votes Total 26,396 
  Female 14,201 (53.8%) Male   12,195 (46.2%) 
  
 District Turnout Total 86.54% 
  Female 87.52% Male   85.44% 
 
 Election Result Seat won on second preference count by Michael Caltabiano 

(Liberal Party) 
  
 Seat Status 1992 (Safe ALP) 
  1995 (Marginal ALP) 
  1998 (Fairly Safe ALP) 
  2001 (Safe ALP) 
  2004 (Safe ALP) 
  2005 By-Election (Marginal Liberal) 
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Figure (1) Chatsworth District Boundaries and Polling Booths Map 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No.  Polling Booth Name    Address 
 
  1 + Bayside Uniting Church Hall – 420 Wondall Road MANLY WEST 
  2 + Belmont State School – Old Cleveland Road, CARINDALE 
  3 * Brisbane ECQ, Foyer – 160 Mary Street BRISBANE 
  4 * Camp Hill State School – 676 Old Cleveland Road CAMP HILL 
  5 * Carina State Pre-School – Creek Road CARINDALE 
  6 * Carina Central Carina & Districts Senior Citizens Centre – Edmond Street CARINA 
  7 + Carina Heights Salvation Army Hall – Cnr Gallipoli Rd & Chataway St CARINA HGTS 
  8 + Gumdale State School – Access via Tilley Road GUMDALE 
  9 + Mayfield State School – Paget Street CARINA 
10 + Tingalpa State Pre-School – Tenbar Street TINGALPA 
11   Tingalpa South Good Shepherd Lutheran Church Hall – 152 Belmont Rd TINGALPA 
12 * Whites Hill State College – Burn Street CAMP HILL 
 
Wheelchair access - * Full;  + Assisted 
 
 
 

Chatsworth Declared Institutions 
 

Declared Institution Name  Address 
 
 Belmont Private Hospital Cnr Creek & Old Cleveland Roads CARINA 
 Carinya Retirement Estate 19 Banchory Court CARINDALE 
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% of
Booth  Total Total

No.Polling BoothFormalTotalDistrict
Votes %Votes%Votes%Votes%VotesVotes%VotesVotes

1Bayside543.73%57239.50%69748.14%1258.63%1,448261.76%1,4745.58%
2Belmont601.08%3,44262.15%1,74131.44%2955.33%5,538621.11%5,60021.22%
3Brisbane25.00%1947.50%1640.00%37.50%4012.44%410.16%
4Camp Hill191.76%45441.96%48444.73%12511.55%1,082100.92%1,0924.14%
5Carina281.24%97843.20%1,05946.78%1998.79%2,264461.99%2,3108.75%
6Carina Central141.58%36240.86%44750.45%637.11%886171.88%9033.42%
7Carina Heights461.91%1,11546.25%1,06444.13%1867.71%2,411481.95%2,4599.32%
8Gumdale973.21%1,61953.50%1,06335.13%2478.16%3,026531.72%3,07911.66%
9Mayfield332.75%41034.17%63953.25%1189.83%1,200141.15%1,2144.60%

10Tingalpa392.26%53531.05%1,01959.14%1307.54%1,723261.49%1,7496.63%
11Tingalpa South652.47%1,10541.97%1,29249.07%1716.49%2,633291.09%2,66210.08%
12Whites Hill30.49%25141.22%29648.60%599.69%60960.98%6152.33%

Polling Booth Totals4602.01%10,86247.52%9,81742.94%1,7217.53%22,8603381.46%23,19887.88%

Postal, Special Postal, Unenrolled Votes321.56%1,11254.24%80839.41%984.78%2,05040.19%2,0547.78%
Pre-Poll (In Person) Votes141.49%48051.12%38641.11%596.28%939161.68%9553.62%
Polling Day Absent Votes19.09%981.82%19.09%00.00%1100.00%110.04%
Electoral Visit Votes22.13%4952.13%4143.62%22.13%9400.00%940.36%
Declared Institution Votes11.19%6071.43%2327.38%00.00%8400.00%840.32%

Declaration and Pre-Poll Votes Total501.57%1,71053.81%1,25939.62%1595.00%3,178200.63%3,19812.12%

Total First Preferences Votes5101.96%12,57248.28%11,07642.54%1,8807.22%26,0383581.36%26,396100.00%

VotesTotal
remainingFormal

Preference DistributionVotes%Votes%Votes%Votes%in countVotes%Votes

First Preference Votes5101.96%12,57248.28%11,07642.54%1,8807.22%26,03826,038

MYATT Excluded15749.53%6921.77%9128.71%31719337.84%510
Total12,72949.25%11,14543.12%1,9717.63%25,8451930.74%26,038

JENKINS Excluded39434.96%73365.04%1,12784442.82%1,971

District Total13,12352.49%11,87847.51%25,0011,0373.98%26,038

Chatsworth Electoral District
First Preference Votes Polled for each Candidate at each Polling Booth

Distribution of Preferences

 Barry Michael Chris ElissaExhausted

Informal LIBALPGRN

MYATTCALTABIANO

CALTABIANO

FORRESTERJENKINS

ONP

FORRESTERJENKINS MYATT
 Barry Michael Chris Elissa

Chatsworth and Redcliffe By-Elections 2005: Statistical Returns

© Electoral Commission of Queensland10

%
 o

f
B

oo
th

  
To

ta
l 

N
o.

Po
lli

ng
 B

oo
th

Fo
rm

al
To

ta
l

D
is

tr
ic

t
Vo

te
s 

%
Vo

te
s

%
Vo

te
s

%
Vo

te
s

%
Vo

te
s

Vo
te

s
%

Vo
te

s
Vo

te
s

1
B

ay
si

de
54

3.
73

%
57

2
39

.5
0%

69
7

48
.1

4%
12

5
8.

63
%

1,
44

8
26

1.
76

%
1,

47
4

5.
58

%
2

B
el

m
on

t
60

1.
08

%
3,

44
2

62
.1

5%
1,

74
1

31
.4

4%
29

5
5.

33
%

5,
53

8
62

1.
11

%
5,

60
0

21
.2

2%
3

B
ris

ba
ne

2
5.

00
%

19
47

.5
0%

16
40

.0
0%

3
7.

50
%

40
1

2.
44

%
41

0.
16

%
4

C
am

p 
H

ill
19

1.
76

%
45

4
41

.9
6%

48
4

44
.7

3%
12

5
11

.5
5%

1,
08

2
10

0.
92

%
1,

09
2

4.
14

%
5

C
ar

in
a

28
1.

24
%

97
8

43
.2

0%
1,

05
9

46
.7

8%
19

9
8.

79
%

2,
26

4
46

1.
99

%
2,

31
0

8.
75

%
6

C
ar

in
a 

C
en

tra
l

14
1.

58
%

36
2

40
.8

6%
44

7
50

.4
5%

63
7.

11
%

88
6

17
1.

88
%

90
3

3.
42

%
7

C
ar

in
a 

H
ei

gh
ts

46
1.

91
%

1,
11

5
46

.2
5%

1,
06

4
44

.1
3%

18
6

7.
71

%
2,

41
1

48
1.

95
%

2,
45

9
9.

32
%

8
G

um
da

le
97

3.
21

%
1,

61
9

53
.5

0%
1,

06
3

35
.1

3%
24

7
8.

16
%

3,
02

6
53

1.
72

%
3,

07
9

11
.6

6%
9

M
ay

fie
ld

33
2.

75
%

41
0

34
.1

7%
63

9
53

.2
5%

11
8

9.
83

%
1,

20
0

14
1.

15
%

1,
21

4
4.

60
%

10
Ti

ng
al

pa
39

2.
26

%
53

5
31

.0
5%

1,
01

9
59

.1
4%

13
0

7.
54

%
1,

72
3

26
1.

49
%

1,
74

9
6.

63
%

11
Ti

ng
al

pa
 S

ou
th

65
2.

47
%

1,
10

5
41

.9
7%

1,
29

2
49

.0
7%

17
1

6.
49

%
2,

63
3

29
1.

09
%

2,
66

2
10

.0
8%

12
W

hi
te

s 
H

ill
3

0.
49

%
25

1
41

.2
2%

29
6

48
.6

0%
59

9.
69

%
60

9
6

0.
98

%
61

5
2.

33
%

Po
lli

ng
 B

oo
th

 T
ot

al
s

46
0

2.
01

%
10

,8
62

47
.5

2%
9,

81
7

42
.9

4%
1,

72
1

7.
53

%
22

,8
60

33
8

1.
46

%
23

,1
98

87
.8

8%

P
os

ta
l, 

S
pe

ci
al

 P
os

ta
l, 

U
ne

nr
ol

le
d 

V
ot

es
32

1.
56

%
1,

11
2

54
.2

4%
80

8
39

.4
1%

98
4.

78
%

2,
05

0
4

0.
19

%
2,

05
4

7.
78

%
P

re
-P

ol
l (

In
 P

er
so

n)
 V

ot
es

14
1.

49
%

48
0

51
.1

2%
38

6
41

.1
1%

59
6.

28
%

93
9

16
1.

68
%

95
5

3.
62

%
P

ol
lin

g 
D

ay
 A

bs
en

t V
ot

es
1

9.
09

%
9

81
.8

2%
1

9.
09

%
0

0.
00

%
11

0
0.

00
%

11
0.

04
%

E
le

ct
or

al
 V

is
it 

V
ot

es
2

2.
13

%
49

52
.1

3%
41

43
.6

2%
2

2.
13

%
94

0
0.

00
%

94
0.

36
%

D
ec

la
re

d 
In

st
itu

tio
n 

V
ot

es
1

1.
19

%
60

71
.4

3%
23

27
.3

8%
0

0.
00

%
84

0
0.

00
%

84
0.

32
%

D
ec

la
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

Pr
e-

Po
ll 

Vo
te

s 
To

ta
l

50
1.

57
%

1,
71

0
53

.8
1%

1,
25

9
39

.6
2%

15
9

5.
00

%
3,

17
8

20
0.

63
%

3,
19

8
12

.1
2%

To
ta

l F
irs

t P
re

fe
re

nc
es

 V
ot

es
51

0
1.

96
%

12
,5

72
48

.2
8%

11
,0

76
42

.5
4%

1,
88

0
7.

22
%

26
,0

38
35

8
1.

36
%

26
,3

96
10

0.
00

%

Vo
te

s
To

ta
l

re
m

ai
ni

ng
Fo

rm
al

Pr
ef

er
en

ce
 D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n

Vo
te

s
%

Vo
te

s
%

Vo
te

s
%

Vo
te

s
%

in
 c

ou
nt

Vo
te

s
%

Vo
te

s

Fi
rs

t P
re

fe
re

nc
e 

V
ot

es
51

0
1.

96
%

12
,5

72
48

.2
8%

11
,0

76
42

.5
4%

1,
88

0
7.

22
%

26
,0

38
26

,0
38

M
YA

TT
 E

xc
lu

de
d

15
7

49
.5

3%
69

21
.7

7%
91

28
.7

1%
31

7
19

3
37

.8
4%

51
0

To
ta

l
12

,7
29

49
.2

5%
11

,1
45

43
.1

2%
1,

97
1

7.
63

%
25

,8
45

19
3

0.
74

%
26

,0
38

JE
N

K
IN

S 
Ex

cl
ud

ed
39

4
34

.9
6%

73
3

65
.0

4%
1,

12
7

84
4

42
.8

2%
1,

97
1

D
is

tr
ic

t T
ot

al
13

,1
23

52
.4

9%
11

,8
78

47
.5

1%
25

,0
01

1,
03

7
3.

98
%

26
,0

38

C
ha

ts
w

or
th

 E
le

ct
or

al
 D

is
tr

ic
t

Fi
rs

t P
re

fe
re

nc
e 

Vo
te

s 
Po

lle
d 

fo
r e

ac
h 

C
an

di
da

te
 a

t e
ac

h 
Po

lli
ng

 B
oo

th

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
of

 P
re

fe
re

nc
es

 B
ar

ry
 M

ic
ha

el
 C

hr
is

 E
lis

sa
Ex

ha
us

te
d

In
fo

rm
al

LI
B

A
LP

G
R

N

M
YA

TT
C

A
LT

A
B

IA
N

O

C
A

LT
A

B
IA

N
O

FO
R

R
ES

TE
R

JE
N

K
IN

S

O
N

P

FO
R

R
ES

TE
R

JE
N

K
IN

S
M

YA
TT

 B
ar

ry
 M

ic
ha

el
 C

hr
is

 E
lis

sa
To

ta
l



Chatsworth Electoral District Profile [includes Figure 2] 
 

Figure (2) Percentage of First 
Preference Votes

Forrester
42.54%

Myatt
1.96%

Caltabiano
48.28%

Jenkins
7.22%

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary Statistics 07/02/2004 – 20/08/2005 
 
Seat Status:  Marginal (Liberal 
       Change:  2004 – Safe (ALP) 
  2005 - Marginal (Liberal) 
      Won On: Preferences (2nd Count) 

 

 

 

      Variable   07/02/2004 20/08/2005 Change 
 

Close of Roll  29,558  30,500  3.19% 

Candidates  3  4  1  

Informal   1.97%  1.36%  -0.61%  

Turnout     93.30%  86.54%  -6.76% 

 

 

Geography 
 
 
GeoClass: Outer Metropolitan  
 
Area:  62  km2 

 
In Federal  
Division :-  Bonner 
  
 
Includes 
LGAs:-  Brisbane City Council 
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Redcliffe Fastfacts 
 
 
1. Administration 
 

Returning Officer (RO): Michael Sherwin   Assisting the RO: Peter McGraw 
 
Office Address:  Magistrates Courts Office, Redcliffe Parade, Redcliffe Qld 4020 
    (PO Box 991 Redcliffe Qld 4020) 
 
Telephone No:  1300 881 665   
         
Fax No:   (07) 3480 1522 
         
Polling Booths:  14         
    
Pre-Poll Centres:   3 (Offices of the ROs for Redcliffe & Chatsworth & ECQ Brisbane) 

 
Declared Institutions:   9     
         
No. of Polling Officials: 67 
 
Rate of Public Funding for Parties and Candidates: $1.39413 per eligible vote  

 
 
2. Table (2) Demographic Profile (Based on 2001 Census data) 
 

Demographic 
Attributes Redcliffe State Mean Difference from 

State Mean 
Comparative 

Ranking 
(of 89 Districts) 

Percentage of 
Population 18+ 78.80% 74.47% +4.33% 14 

Proportion of 
Australian 
Citizens 18+ 

78.64% 74.03% +4.61% 14 

Same Address 
Five Years Ago 46.37% 41.14% +5.23% 32 

Overseas Born 20.02% 16.98% +3.04% 27 

Language Other 
than English 7.41% 12.00% -4.59% 58 

 
 
3. Electors as at Close of Rolls:  Saturday 30 July 2005 
 
 Total Enrolment:  26,703 Female:  14,357 (53.77%)  Male:  12,346 (46.23%) 
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Redcliffe Fastfacts 

 
 

4. Redcliffe Close of Nominations:   2 August 2005 
 
  Number of Candidates:  7 Female:  2 (28.57%) Male:  5 (71.43%) 
 
  Participating Registered Parties:  4 (57.14%) 
  Independents: 3 (42.86%) 
  Non-Participating Registered Parties: 1 
 
 

5. Candidates Names in Ballot Paper Order 
 

 SHAW Terry  
 

 McJANNETT Rob 
 

 McDONOUGH Rod 
 

 ROGERS Terry  (Liberal Party) 
 

 MEREDITH Susan  (One Nation) 
 

 van LITSENBURG Lillian (Australian Labor Party) 
 

 JOHNSON Pete  (The Greens) 
 

 
 

6. Results 
 
 Total Formal Votes 22,891 (97.65% of the Total Votes) 
 
 Total Informal Votes      550 ( 2.35% of the Total Votes) 
 
 Votes Total 23,441 
  Female 12,775 (54.5%) Male   10,666 (45.5%) 
  
 District Turnout Total 87.78% 
  Female 88.98% Male   86.39% 
 
 Election Result Seat won on fifth preference count by Terry Rogers (Liberal Party) 
  
 Seat Status 1992 (Fairly Safe ALP) 
  1995 (Marginal ALP) 
  1998 (Marginal ALP) 
  2001 (Safe ALP) 
  2004 (Fairly Safe ALP) 
  2005 By-Election (Marginal Liberal) 
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Figure (4) Redcliffe District Boundaries and Polling Booths Map 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No.  Polling Booth Name    Address 
 
  1 * Bally Cara Retirement Village – Oyster Point Esplanade SCARBOROUGH 
  2 * Brisbane ECQ, Foyer – 160 Mary Street BRISBANE 
  3 + Clontarf Clontarf Beach State School – Elizabeth Avenue CLONTARF 
  4    Clontarf Beach Grace Lutheran Primary School – 38 Maine Road CLONTARF 
  5 * Frawley Hall 294 Scarborough Road SCARBOROUGH 
  6 + Humpybong State School – Ernest Street MARGATE 
  7  Kippa-ring State School – 400 Elizabeth Avenue KIPPA-RING 
  8 * Redcliffe State High School – Cnr Oxley Ave & Klingner Rd REDCLIFFE 
  9 * Redcliffe Hospital Anzac Avenue REDCLIFFE 
10 * Scarborough State School – Eversleigh Road REDCLIFFE 
11 + Scarborough North Alice Bartlett Hall – 72 Seaville Avenue SCARBOROUGH 
12 Tangalooma Resort Conference Hall MORETON ISLAND 
13 * Woody Point Catholic Church Hall – Cnr Collins St & Victoria Ave WOODY POINT 
14 + Woody Point South Memorial Hall – Cnr Oxley Ave & Hornibrook EspL WOODY POINT 
 
Wheelchair access - * Full;  + Assisted 
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Redcliffe Declared Institutions 
 
 

Declared Institution Name  Address 
 
 Cooinda House Sheehan Street REDCLIFFE 
 Hibernian Aged Care Facility Oyster Point Esplanade SCARBOROUGH 
 Lodges on George  109 George Street KIPPA-RING 
 (formerly Buffalo Memorial Home)  
 Ozanam Villa 48 Tainton Street CLONTARF 
 Peninsula Aged Care Service 111 George Street KIPPA-RING 
 Peninsula Private Hospital Cnr George & Florence Streets KIPPA-RING 
 Redcliffe Nursing Home 39 Baringa Street CLONTARF 
 St Catherine’s Day Respite Centre 153 King Street CLONTARF 
 Waimarie Aged Care Hostel 26 Alfred Street WOODY POINT 
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Redcliffe Electoral District Profile [includes Figure 5] 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Summary Statistics 07/02/2004 – 20/08/2005 
 
Seat Status:  Marginal (Liberal) 
       Change:  2004 – Fairly Safe (ALP) 
  2005 - Marginal (Liberal) 
      Won On: Preferences (5th Count) 

 

 

 

      Variable   07/02/2004 20/8/2005 Change 
 

Close of Roll  26,602  26,703   0.38% 

Candidates  3  7   4 

Informal   2.34%  2.35%   0.01% 

Turnout     92.71%  87.78%  -4.93% 

 
 

Figure (5) Percentage of First 
Preference Votes

Meredith
3.33%

McDonough
0.53%

Shaw
5.12%

McJannett
3.80%

Johnson
6.41%

van 
Litsenburg

39.65% Rogers
41.17%

 

Geography 
 
 
GeoClass: Outer Metropolitan  
 
Area:  193  km2 

 
In Federal  
Division :-  Petrie 
  
 
Includes 
LGAs:-  Redcliffe City and Brisbane 

City Councils 
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